

20 CS DJ ADJ 57/20  
RAM DENI BHAGAT Vs. SANGEETA MANI

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
Ms. Aditi Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for defendant along with  
defendant.

An application for summoning of witnesses has been moved by defendant. By way of this application, defendant seeks to summon two witnesses, whose details are provided hereinunder para no.7.

During the course of arguments, it was admitted by the counsel for defendant that both the records have come into existence after filing of the suit and it has not even been pleaded in the WS filed by the defendant.

This court is of the opinion that rights and liabilities of parties to the suit stand crystalized on the date of filing of the suit and any document that has come into existence subsequent to the filing of the suit and is also not directly relevant to the fact in issue, cannot be permitted to be produced in evidence.

This court finds no ground to entertain the application. The application is hereby dismissed.

DE stands closed. Separate statement of defendant is recorded to this effect.

List for final arguments on **16.03.2026**.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 13.03.2026